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In the Matter of the Canterbury Earthquake
(Christchurch Replacement District Plan)
Order 2014 and Resource Management Act
1991

And

In the Matter of Directions by the Independent
Hearings Panel pursuant to cl 9 of Schedule 3
of the Order

EXPERT CONFERENCING STATEMENT
RURAL

28 September 2015

Session 7: Landscape – rural character and amenity,
quarry screening provisions

1. EXPERT CONFERENCING

1.1 Expert conferencing was held on 28 September 2015.  It was not

facilitated.

2. PARTICIPANTS

Name Organisation
Jennifer Dray Christchurch City Council

William Field Canterbury Aggregate Producers Group (#2331)

Andrew Craig Christchurch City Council
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3. TOPIC OF CONFERENCING

3.1 The topics of this conferencing session are:

(a) Rural character and amenity objectives and policies (as it

relates to quarrying and aggregate resources); and

(b) Quarry screening provisions.

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.1 This statement is a record of the expert conference held by the

Landscape Architects named above in relation to the Rural Chapter 17

of the Proposed Christchurch Replacement District Plan (17

September 2015) .

4.2 The Canterbury Aggregate Producers Group (CAPG) has sought

changes to the following provisions of the proposed Replacement Plan,

which raise landscape considerations relevant to the topics of this

conferencing session:

(a) Policy 2 (Rural Character and Amenity) – CAPG has sought

amendments to this Policy and related Policies 3 and 4;

(b) Rule 17.6.4.3 – CAPG has sought an increase in building size

depending on whether visual screening in accordance with

17.6.4.12 is undertaken;

(c) Rules 17.6.4.2 and 17.6.4.7 – CAPG has sought

amendments to a proposed setback distance depending on

whether screening in accordance with Rule 17.6.4.12 is

undertaken;

(d) Rule 17.6.4.12 – CAPG has not sought any amendments to

the proposed screening requirements, however the

requirement for a specified 20m setback for Option A has

been questioned, and clarification has been sought in Mr

Field’s ‘Will Say’ statement regarding the proposed Tree

Planting Layout diagram included within this rule;

(e) Rule 17.6.4.14 Maximum extent of exposed excavation -

Quarrying activities - CAPG has sought amendments to this

rule which proposes that only a portion of the property is

exposed at any one time.
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5. KEY ISSUES RELATING TO THE STANDARDS

5.1 With regard to the CAPG submission on Policy 2 (Rural Character and

Amenity) and the related Policies 3 and 4, agreement between parties

was reached, and these Policies will not be discussed further within

this statement.

5.2 With regard to the CAPG submission on Rule 17.6.4.3 Maximum Size

of individual building – CAPG are seeking an increase, or no limit, in

building size. However this was not discussed at the expert conference

and will be addressed separately in evidence.

5.3 With regard to 4.2(c) above, each referenced rule is addressed

separately within this statement as follows:

5.4 Rule 17.6.4.2 Minimum Building setback from road boundaries -

Quarrying activities and Ancillary aggregates-processing activities.

This rule requires a 50m minimum building setback from road

boundaries on sites fronting Old West Coast Road, and a 20m building

setback on all other sites. (Old West Coast Road has been defined as

a Collector Road within the Replacement District Plan (Appendix

7.12)).

5.5 Mr Field considers that a building with a proposed maximum ground

floor area of 500m² and proposed maximum building height of 9m (as

proposed in the draft Plan) should not require a setback of 50m along

this boundary, and that a 20m setback would be sufficient, with

boundary screening as proposed in Rural Quarry Zone rule 17.6.4.12.

5.6 Ms Dray considers the primary reason for this rule is to retain the

mature shelterbelt existing along this boundary, and that this rule also

forms a part of a package of mitigation rules relating to other negative

effects upon the amenity of this area such as noise and dust and

providing mitigation for the rural residential zoned land (Rural Urban

Fringe Zone) on the opposite side of the road.

5.7 Ms Dray commented that the shelterbelt comprises of a double row of

mature Pinus radiata which have reached at least 8m in height and
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approximately 20m in width. In order to locate a building on a 20m

setback with this boundary, a portion of these trees would require

removal. However, were this to happen, it may be possible to retain at

least one row of the shelterbelt, with the bulk of the building possibly

reducing wind damage to the remainder of the shelterbelt.

5.8 The parties agreed that the site and its surroundings do not display any

unique qualities in terms of visual amenity which sets it apart from other

similar rural zones in the area. Therefore, it was agreed that for

consistency with the other proposed building setback rules within rural

zoned land, a 20m building setback on Rural Quarry zone sites fronting

Old West Coast Road would be appropriate.

5.9 With regards to Rule 17.6.4.7 Minimum excavation setbacks -

Quarrying activities, this rule requires a 20m setback of quarrying

activities on all sites if visual screening option (a) in rule 17.6.4.12 is

employed, and 10m if visual screening rule options (b) or (c) are

employed. CAPG have submitted that the 20m setback rule is

redundant.  Mr Field identified that a 19m width if land is required

anyway to construct an earth bund of the prescribed height, width and

gradient in Option A, and that in his opinion the reference to 20 metres

is not required.

5.10 Agreement was not reached between parties on the need for an

excavation setback rule. Ms Dray explained that the reasoning for this

proposed rule is to create certainty around the setback of the quarry

face, and that there is a clear relationship between excavation

setbacks and visual screening in the Chapter 17 rules, as the setbacks

are provided to allow the provision of appropriate visual screening. Ms

Dray also stated that she considers a 3m high bund with battered

slopes at a gradient of 1:3 provides an earth structure which is not

visually dominant and is easily maintained over time.

5.11 Mr Field commented that if an earth bund is formed and the quarry face

established at a 20m setback, this will allow for a shelterbelt to be

simultaneously grown on the site boundary. Once the shelter belt

reaches a full 3m high screen, the bund situated behind the new
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shelterbelt may subsequently be removed and the excavation activity

be allowed to proceed to the 10m setback.

5.12 All parties agreed that the intent of 17.6.4.12 is to provide a 3m high

visual screen, either through the use of vegetation or bunding;

therefore it would be appropriate to allow the extraction activity setback

to be reduced to 10m once the shelterbelt is established at the

prescribed minimum 3m height.

5.13 Regarding Rule 17.6.4.12 – CAPG has not sought any amendments to

the screening requirements, however clarification was sought by Mr

Field regarding the proposed Tree Planting Layout diagram included

within this rule, and more particularly the requirements for spacing

between individual trees and between the two rows of trees.

5.14 It was agreed by all parties that there is no particular advantage in

reducing these spacings as a 10m excavation activity setback is

proposed anyway.

5.15 In the interests of clarification of this proposed planting rule, the

following was discussed:

(i) The 2m setback from the road boundary is to allow room for

maintenance vehicles to prune and tend to the shelter belt trees.

It is also to reduce the possibility of overhang onto the road

reserve, reduce the risk of fire hazard, and to ensure there will be

no interference with overhead power lines.

(ii) The 3m spacing between the two rows of trees is to allow room

for healthy growth of the tree canopies.

(iii) The 2m spacing between each individual tree is to ensure that the

branches "meet in the middle" thus establishing a full screen more

rapidly.

(iv) A double row of trees will also ensure that a full screen is

established more rapidly and mitigate the effect of any tree losses

in any one row.

5.16 With regard to Rule 17.6.4.14 Maximum extent of exposed excavation

- Quarrying activities. This proposed rule requires that in the Rural

Quarry zone in the Miners Road and Pound Road areas, only 2ha per
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property be open at any one time. Ms Dray considers this is due to the

proximity of rural residential zoned areas. The quarry sites here tend

to be smaller and the quarrying is deeper (up to 11m). Within the Rural

Quarry Zone - McLeans Island area, only 20ha per property may be

open at any one time. In this area there is less residential activity, and

the quarries tend to be shallower (approximately 3.5m) due to the

higher water table.

5.17 Mr Field considers that based on the effectiveness of existing visual

screening and being in accordance with the proposed 17.6.4.12 (visual

screening), that with regards to visual effects, a maximum extent of

exposed excavation is not necessary, or could be increased to address

operational matters raised in the CAPG submission.

5.18 Ms Dray considers that the rule supports a staged restoration to follow

on from the staged extraction process. As the earth bunding is formed

from topsoil and overburden scraped from the site prior to excavation,

this material may then be used for restoration once the extraction

activity has ceased within that portion of the property.

5.19 It was agreed by all parties that staged rehabilitation is likely to more

quickly improve the rural amenity of the Rural Quarry zones by creating

a more open space rural character.

We confirm that this Expert Conferencing Statement is a true and accurate record
of the conferencing session held on 28 September 2015 and we have complied with
the Code of Conduct for Expert Witnesses.
Signed:

Name Signature

Jennifer Dray

William Field

Andrew Craig
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